
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2, Senedd 

Meeting date: 7 May 2024 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Public meeting  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(09.00 - 09.05)   

 

3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(09.05 - 09.10)   

 

3.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Groups 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and 

Social Justice: The Safety, Security and Migration Interministerial Group, 30 

April 2024 

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Social Justice: The Culture and Creative Industries Inter-Ministerial Group, 30 

April 2024 

3.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural 

Affairs: The Movement of Goods (Northern Ireland to Great Britain) (Animals, 

Feed and Food, Plant Health etc.) (Transitory Provision and Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 3 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change & Rural Affairs, 30 April 2024 

3.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Mental Health & Early Years: The 

Health Claims (Revocation) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 5 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Minister for Mental Health & Early 

Years, 1 May 2024 

4 Papers to note 

(09.10 - 09.15)   

 

4.1 The Welsh Government’s Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No. 3) on the Victims and Prisoners Bill 

 (Pages 7 - 13)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 5 - Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

4.2 Correspondence from the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, 

and International Relations Committee to the First Minister of Wales: Annual 

scrutiny 

 (Pages 14 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Culture, Communications, Welsh 



 

 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee to the First Minister 

of Wales, 30 April 2024 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(09.15)   

 

Private  

(09.15 - 10.40) 

6 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 3) on the Victims and Prisoners Bill 

(09.15 - 09.25)   

 

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 2) on the Criminal Justice Bill 

(09.25 - 09.35) (Pages 16 - 27)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 7 - Legal Advice Note 

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Minister of State for Crime, Policing 

and Fire, 29 April 2024 

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 9 - Letter to the Secretary of State for the Home 

Department, 19 March 2024 

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 4) on the Data Protection and Digital Information Bill 

(09.35 - 09.55) (Pages 28 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 10 - Legal Advice Note 

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 11 - Letter to the First Minister of Wales, 15 March 

2024 



 

 

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 12 - Letter to the Minister of State for Data and Digital 

Infrastructure, 15 March 2024 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters (Reform) Bill: 

Draft report 

(09.55 - 10.10) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 13 - Draft report 

10 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Draft correspondence 

to the Finance Committee 

(10.10 - 10.20) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 14 - Draft letter 

11 International Agreements 

(10.20 - 10.30) (Pages 48 - 59)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 15 - Research Briefing 

12 Forward Work Planning 

(10.30 - 10.40) (Pages 60 - 71)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 16 - Forward Work Programme 



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder 
Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: Safety, Security and Migration IMG 
 
Sarah Murphy MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice, and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 
 

 
30 April 2024 

Dear Sarah  
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration 
Interministerial Group 
 
In accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement, I am informing you a meeting 
of the Interministerial Group for Safety, Security and Migration will be held on Tuesday 7th 
May from 3pm to 4:15 pm. The meeting will take place virtually and will be chaired by the 
Home Secretary.  
 
It has been agreed the meeting will focus on the UK Government’s Illegal Migration Bill, 
asylum dispersal and the recently published report on the cap on safe and legal migration 
routes. This will be followed by a discussion on the recent net migration reforms.   
 
In line with the agreement, a communique will be published following the meeting and I will 
notify you of this in due course. 
 
I am copying this letter to Jenny Rathbone MS, Chair of the Equality and Social Justice 
Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder  
Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 
 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 
 
Sarah Murphy MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 

30 April 2024 
 

Dear Sarah  
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-ministerial Group (IMG) for 
Culture and Creative Industries 
 
In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, I wish to notify you of 
the inaugural meeting of the Culture and Creative Industries Inter-Ministerial Group 
(IMG), which will take place virtually on 2 May 2024.  
 
The IMG meeting will be chaired by the UK Government Department for Digital, 
Culture, Media and Sport. The meeting will likely cover the Creative Industries Sector 
Vision, upcoming major cultural events and current creative & cultural sector issues.  
 
I will provide an update after the meeting. 
 
I am also copying this letter to Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 
Constitution and Cabinet Office, the Rt Hon Elin Jones MS Llywydd and the Culture, 
Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 
 

Pack Page 2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig 
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

 
 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref/ein cyf: MA/HIDCC/5032/24 
 
Sarah Murphy MS 
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
30 April 2024 

 
Dear Sarah, 
 
I am writing to inform the Committee of my intention to consent to the UK Government making 
and laying the Movement of Goods (Northern Ireland to Great Britain) (Animals, Feed and 
Food, Plant Health etc.) (Transitory Provision and Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 
2024 (‘the 2024 regulations’). 
 
We have received a letter from the Rt Hon Lord Benyon, the then Minister for Biosecurity, 
Marine and Rural Affairs, asking for consent to these Regulations. The Regulations intersect 
with devolved policy and will apply to Wales. The Regulations will extend to England, 
Scotland, and Wales and a similar request for consent has been 
[...]
tions being accessible in a single instrument. I consider that legislating separately for 
Wales would be neither the most appropriate way to give effect to the necessary changes nor 
a prudent use of Welsh Government resources given other important priorities. 
 
I have written similarly to Paul Davies MS, the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural 
Affairs Committee. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 

 Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig 
 Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs  

Pack Page 4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales


Jayne Bryant AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd Meddwl a’r Blynyddoedd Cynnar 
Minister for Mental Health & Early Years 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jayne.Bryant@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jayne.Bryant@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref  MA-JB-5117-24 
 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Chair  

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff   CF99 1SN 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 

 
 

 1 May 2024 
Dear Sarah, 
 
The Health Claims (Revocation) Regulations 2024  
 
I am writing to inform the committee of Welsh Ministers intention to consent to the UK Government 
making and laying the Health Claims (Revocation) Regulations 2024 (the Regulations). The 
Regulations will be made using powers in Section 14 of The Retained EU Law (REUL) (Revocation 
and Reform) Act (the REUL Act). 
 
The Regulations will revoke legislation identified as redundant following the UK’s exit from the EU, 
which was not included in Schedule 1 of the REUL Act. Revocation of these instruments will have no 
policy effect in Wales and will reduce unnecessary complexity in  the statute book. 
 
Although the Welsh Government’s general principle is that the law relating to devolved matters should 
be made and amended in Wales, on this occasion, it is considered appropriate for the UK Government 
to legislate on a GB-wide basis. This approach would ensure redundant legislation is revoked equally 
across the nations to which they applied.  
 
The Regulations will be laid before the UK Parliament in June 2024.   
 
I have written similarly to Russell George MS, chair of Health and Social Care Committee and Buffy 
Williams MS, chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Jayne Bryant AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd Meddwl a’r Blynyddoedd Cynnar  
Minister for Mental Health & Early Years 

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 3.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jayne.Bryant@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jayne.Bryant@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


1 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 
(NUMBER 3) 

 
  VICTIMS AND PRISONERS BILL 

 
 

1. This supplementary legislative consent memorandum (LCM) is laid under 
Standing Order (“SO”) 29.2. SO 29.2 requires a LCM to be laid before 
Senedd Cymru if a UK Parliamentary Bill makes provision in relation to 
Wales for any purpose within, or which modifies the legislative competence 
of the Senedd. 

 
2. The Victims and Prisoners Bill (“the Bill”) was introduced in the House of 

Commons on 29 March 2023. An LCM was laid on 19 May 2023 and can 
be found at LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM (senedd.wales). A 
Supplementary LCM was laid on 15 April 2024 and can be found at 
SUPPLEMENTARY LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM (NUMBER 
2) VICTIMS AND PRISONERS BILL (senedd.wales).  

 
3. On 9 and 16 April, the UK Government tabled further amendments to the 

Bill. Some o
[...]
ate that you will respond to the Welsh Government?  

Question 3. In response to recommendation 8 in our report on Memorandum No. 3, the First Minister 

told us that the Welsh Government has not received a copy of the UK Government’s risk assessment 

on the potential impact of the Bill on the UK’s EU data adequacy decision and that you had declined 

to share it because it is important for UK Government officials to be able to conduct candid 

discussions during the policy-making process. You will be aware that there may be implications for 

Wales should the adequacy decision be lost. Please would you share with us the correspondence you 

sent to the First Minister on 1 March 2024 and/or further explain your decision not to share your risk 

assessment with the Welsh Government. 

Pack Page 47



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 11 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 12 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	3.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Groups
	LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice: The Culture and Creative Industries Inter-Ministerial Group, 30 April 2024

	3.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs: The Movement of Goods (Northern Ireland to Great Britain) (Animals, Feed and Food, Plant Health etc.) (Transitory Provision and Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2024
	3.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Mental Health & Early Years: The Health Claims (Revocation) Regulations 2024
	4.1 The Welsh Government’s Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 3) on the Victims and Prisoners Bill
	4.2 Correspondence from the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee to the First Minister of Wales: Annual scrutiny
	7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the Criminal Justice Bill
	LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Minister of State for Crime, Policing and Fire, 29 April 2024
	LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 9 - Letter to the Secretary of State for the Home Department, 19 March 2024

	8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 4) on the Data Protection and Digital Information Bill
	LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 11 - Letter to the First Minister of Wales, 15 March 2024
	LJC(6)-14-24 - Paper 12 - Letter to the Minister of State for Data and Digital Infrastructure, 15 March 2024

	11 International Agreements
	12 Forward Work Planning





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2, Senedd  

Meeting date: Tuesday, 7 May 2024 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 10.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13899 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Sarah Murphy MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

There were no items for consideration. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

3.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Groups  

The Committee noted correspondence received in relation to meetings of the 

following: 

 the Safety, Security and Migration Interministerial Group; 

 the Culture and Creative Industries Inter-Ministerial Group; and  

 the Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group. 

3.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs: 

The Movement of Goods (Northern Ireland to Great Britain) (Animals, Feed and 

Food, Plant Health etc.) (Transitory Provision and Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2024  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change & Rural Affairs. 

3.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Mental Health & Early Years: The Health 

Claims (Revocation) Regulations 2024  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Mental Health & Early 

Years. 

3.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs: 

The Official Controls (Establishment Lists) (Revocation) Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change & Rural Affairs.   

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The Welsh Government’s Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No. 3) on the Victims and Prisoners Bill  

The Committee noted the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No. 3) on the Victims and Prisoners Bill. 



 

 

4.2 Correspondence from the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee to the First Minister of Wales: Annual scrutiny  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee to the First Minister of Wales. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

3) on the Victims and Prisoners Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

2) on the Criminal Justice Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum and 

agreed to consider a draft report at a future meeting. The Committee also agreed to 

write to the Business Committee in relation to Standing Order 29. 

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

4) on the Data Protection and Digital Information Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum and 

agreed to consider a draft report at a future meeting. 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters (Reform) Bill: Draft 

report  

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report on the Renters (Reform) Bill, 

subject to minor changes. The Committee also agreed to write to the Business 

Committee in relation to Standing Order 29. 



 

 

10 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Draft correspondence to 

the Finance Committee  

The Committee considered and agreed a letter to be sent to the Finance Committee. 

11 International Agreements  

The Committee considered the following international agreements: 

 UK/Denmark: Agreement on the Participation in Certain Elections of Nationals of 

Each Country Resident in the Territory of the Other; 

 UK/European Forest Institute: Host Country Agreement; 

 Convention on the Establishment of the 'Global Combat Air Programme – GCAP 

International Government Organisation'; 

 UK/Hungary: Agreement concerning the Protection of Classified Information; 

 UK-Saudi Arabia Air Services Agreement; 

 UK/Bahrain: Agreement concerning Air Services; 

 Hague Convention on Foreign Judgments; and 

 International Bank for Reconstruction: Amendment of the Articles of Agreement 

of the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) to remove 

the Statutory Lending Limit (SLL). 

 

The Committee agreed to consider its draft report on the agreements at a future 

meeting. 

12 Forward Work Planning  

The Committee noted and agreed its forward work programme. The Committee also 

agreed to invite the Ministers with portfolios relevant to the Committee’s remit to 

general scrutiny sessions. The Committee also agreed to invite the Office for the 

Internal Market to an evidence session in the summer term. 


